FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Henry to Engrossed House Bill No. 409 by Representative Henry

1	AMENDMENT NO. 1
2	On page 1, line 2, after "To" and before "enact R.S." insert the following:
3	"amend and reenact Code of Criminal Procedure Article 895.1(F)(3)(e) and to"
4	AMENDMENT NO. 2
5	On page 1, line 4, after "payments;" and before "and to" insert the following:
6	"to provide for distributions out of the Sex Offender Registry Technology Fund;"
7	AMENDMENT NO. 3
8	On page 1, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:
9 10	"Section 2. Code of Criminal Procedure Article $895.1(F)(3)(e)$ is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
11	Art. 895.1. Probation; restitution; judgment for restitution; fees
12	* * *
13	F. When the court places the defendant on supervised probation, it shall
14	order as a condition of probation the payment of a monthly fee of eleven dollars.
15	The monthly fee established in this Paragraph shall be in addition to the fee
16	established in Paragraph C of this Article and shall be collected by the Department
17	of Public Safety and Corrections and shall be transmitted, deposited, appropriated,
18	and used in accordance with the following provisions:
19	* * *
20	(3) The monies in the Sex Offender Registry Technology Fund shall be
21	appropriated as follows:
22	* * *
23	(e) After providing for the allocations in Subsubparagraphs (a), (b), (c), and
24	(d) of this Subparagraph, the remainder of the residual monies in the Sex Offender
25	Registry Technology Fund shall, pursuant to an appropriation to the office of the
26	attorney general, be distributed to the sheriff of each parish, based on the population
27	of convicted sex offenders, sexually violent predators, and child predators who are
28	residing in the parish and who are active sex offender registrants or active child
29	predator registrants in the respective parishes according to the State Sex Offender
30	and Child Predator Registry. These funds shall be used to cover the costs associated
31	with sex offender registration and compliance. Population data necessary to

32

Page 1 of 2

implement the provisions of this Subparagraph shall be as compiled and certified by

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

- the undersecretary of the Department of Public Safety and Corrections on the first day of June of each year. No later than June fifteenth of each year, thirty days after the Revenue Estimating Conference recognizes the prior year fund balance, the office of the attorney general shall make these distributions, which are based on the data certified by the undersecretary of the Department of Public Safety and Corrections, to the recipient sheriffs who are actively registering offenders pursuant to this Paragraph."
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, at the beginning of line 16, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 11 On page 2, at the beginning of line 1, change "Section 3." to "Section 4."
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 13 On page 2, at the beginning of line 8, change "Section 4." to "Section 5."